CHAPTER 22

CHAPTER 22

(HB 583)

AN ACT relating to policing of the Kentucky State Horse Park.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. KRS 148.290 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The commission may enter into agreements with the law enforcement agency of any urban-county or counties in which the State Horse Park is located or in any adjacent county or with the Department of Kentucky State Police for proper policing of the State Horse Park. If authorized to do so by the commission and subject to KRS 61.300, the executive director may commission employees of the park as patrol officers. These patrol officers shall have all the powers of peace officers upon the property of the State Horse Park and the public property and roads traversing or immediately adjacent thereto.
- (2) The commission is authorized to establish by resolution speed limits governing the operation of motor vehicles on horse park property. Notice to the public of such speed limits shall be posted by signs or markings.
- (3) The commission may by administrative regulation establish restrictions on the use of golf cart-type vehicles, all-terrain vehicles as defined by KRS 189.010(24), and horse trailers operated on State Horse Park property. The commission may prohibit the use of all-terrain vehicles on State Horse Park property.
- (4) The commission may by administrative regulation establish a permit system, including a fee schedule, for golf cart-type vehicles, require owners to purchase usage permits, and require that the usage permit be displayed on the vehicle when operated on State Horse Park property.
- (5) The commission may by administrative regulation establish a trailer permit system, including a fee schedule, for horse owners participating in events but not renting stalls at the State Horse Park.

→ Section 2. KRS 148.991 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Any person who violates subsection (2) of KRS 148.051 shall be fined not less than ten dollars (\$10) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100), or imprisoned in jail for not less than one (1) day nor more than ten (10) days or both.
- (2) Any person who violates KRS 148.029 shall be fined not less than ten dollars (\$10) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100).
- (3) Whoever violates, fails, neglects or refuses to obey any provision of KRS 148.610 to 148.780, or regulation, or order of the commissioner may be compelled to comply with or obey the same by injunction, mandamus, or other appropriate remedy; and provided, further, that whoever violates, fails, neglects, or refuses to obey any provision of KRS 148.610 to 148.780, or regulation, or order of the commissioner shall be punished by a fine of not more than fifty dollars (\$50) for each day of such violation.
- (4) Any person who violates any *provision of*[speed limit established by the state horse park board pursuant to] KRS 148.290 shall be fined not less than ten dollars (\$10) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100).
- (5) Any person who violates subsection (3), (4), or (5) of Section 1 of this Act governing golf cart-type vehicles, all-terrain vehicles, and horse trailers, including administrative regulations promulgated pursuant to that statute, forfeits the rights and privileges, as granted by the commission, of using the vehicle or trailer on State Horse Park property. The executive director of the State Horse Park shall ensure that vehicles or trailers in violation are impounded to the nearest licensed tow company. The owner or operator of a such a vehicle or trailer shall pay any and all expenses related to the vehicle's or trailer's towing and impoundment.

Signed by Governor April 9, 2008.